
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CABINET ROOM, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2004 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES   
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held 
on 6th May 2004. 
 
 

Mrs H Lack 
388006 

2. CUSTOMER FIRST CONTACT CENTRE - RECRUITMENT 
AND RETENTION STRATEGY   

 

 

 (a) To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) regarding 
their deliberations on the proposed Recruitment and 
Retention Strategy for the Customer First Contact 
Centre. 

 
(b) To consider a report by the Director of Operational 

Services presenting a proposed Recruitment and 
Retention Strategy for the Customer First Contact 
Centre. 

 
[The comments from the meeting of the 
Employment Panel held on 24th May 2004 will be 
reported at the Cabinet meeting]. 

 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

 
 
 
 
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

3. REPAYMENT OF LOANS MADE FOR REPAIR / 
REFURBISHMENT OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services outlining 
the estimated rate at which loans made under the Council’s 
Repair Assistance Policy will be repaid to the Council. 
 
 

S Plant 
388240 

Ms J Barrett 
388203 

4. HOMELESSNESS -  PRIVATE SECTOR LEASE SCHEME   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services seeking 
approval to increase the number of properties within the 
Private Sector Lease Scheme with King Street Housing 
Society. 
 
 
 
 

J Collen 
388220 
S Plant 
388240 



5. GOVERNANCE ISSUES   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration outlining 
proposals to establish a Corporate Governance Panel for the 
Council. 
 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

6. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2003/04   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on 
progress of the 2003/04 programme. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on 
levels of performance achieved by the Fund Managers during 
the quarter ending 31st March 2004. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

8. RESPONSE TO DEFRA CONSULTATIONS ON THE 
UNLAWFUL DISPOSAL OF WASTE   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations presenting the 
Council’s proposed responses to recent consultation 
documents issued by the Department for Environment, Food 
and Rural affairs. 
 
 

R Ward 
388635 

9. DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER 
ACCOMMODATION MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP   

 

 

 To receive a report (TO FOLLOW) of the meeting of the District 
Council Headquarters and other Office Accommodation 
Members’ Advisory Group held on 19th May 2004. 
 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains 
exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person, the amount 
of expenditure to be incurred by the authority under 
a particular contract for the supply of 
goods/services, the terms proposed by the 
Authority in the course of negotiations for a 
contract for the acquisition or disposal of property 
or the supply of goods or services and the opinion 
of counsel in connection with the determination of 

 



any matter affecting the authority. 
 
 

11. PURCHASE OF AIR QUALITY MONITORING EQUIPMENT   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health 
seeking approval to accept a quotation for the purchase of air 
quality monitoring equipment. 
 
 

J Allen 
388281 

12. COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND DEPOT FEASIBILITY 
STUDY   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and 
Transport and the recommendations of the District Council 
Headquarters and Members Accommodation Advisory Group 
on the release of funding in the MTP for a feasibility study of 
the options for the District Council’s headquarters and depot 
accommodation and the appointment of consultants to 
undertake the study. 
 
 

R Preston 
388340 

13. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF SAPLEY SQUARE, 
HUNTINGDON   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Chief Officer’s Management Team 
updating Members on the current position with regard to the 
development of Sapley Square and inviting the Cabinet to 
consider the Contractual and Procurement processes. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

 Dated this 19th day of May 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
 

Please contact Miss C Harris, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388234 if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence 
from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

  
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website –  

www.huntsdc.gov.uk. 



 
 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Thursday, 
6th May 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R L Clarke 

 
 

197. COUNCILLOR R L CLARKE   
 

 Having been advised of Councillor R L Clarke’s recent admission to 
hospital, the Cabinet expressed their good wishes for his speedy 
recovery. 

 
198. ACORN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRE,  SAPLEY SQUARE 

WEST -  PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTUAL ISSUES   
 

 The Cabinet noted that this item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda. 

 
199. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd April 2004 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

200. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK FOR LAND AT CHEQUERS 
COURT, HUNTINGDON   

 
 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a copy 
of a proposed Urban Development Framework relating to the 
redevelopment of land at Chequers Court, Huntingdon. 
 
With regard to the policy framework, the Cabinet were reminded that 
the Licensing and Protection Panel had approved a Taxi Strategy for 
the District which had identified the need to address the issue of taxi 
ranks and access in the Chequers Court area. 
 
Having discussed the content of the Framework proposals and 
stressed the importance of the integration of the Chequers Court 
redevelopment into other future development proposals in 
Huntingdon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to the amendment of the document to incorporate 

Agenda Item 1

1



the implications of the taxi strategy on the location of ranks 
within the development area the Framework be approved as a 
basis for further discussion and consultation  

 
201. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK, PATHFINDER HOUSE, 

HUNTINGDON   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
appended a copy of a proposed Urban Development Framework 
relating to possible options identified for the future use of the site now 
occupied by Pathfinder House in the context of its potential relocation.  
It was acknowledged that the document formed a basis for discussion 
and consultation and did not represent a definitive plan for the future 
of the sites.  In that context it was, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet approve the Framework as a basis for further 

discussion and consultation. 
 

202. DEVELOPMENT MASTERPLAN FOR LAND AT PRINCES STREET 
AND PATHFINDER HOUSE, HUNTINGDON   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposed development Masterplan for land at Princes 
Street and Pathfinder House, Huntingdon. 
 
Members were reminded that Supplementary Planning Guidance had 
previously been approved for the Princes Street/George Street area.  
In view of the limited timescale involved prior to the inclusion of the 
Masterplan in a further draft Supplementary Planning Guidance for 
consultation, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Masterplan be approved as the basis for 

further discussion and consultation; and 
 
 (b) that the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy be 

authorised to approve the content of the draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance for consultation.  

 
203. DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER OFFICE 

ACCOMMODATION MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 The Cabinet received a report of the meeting of the District Council’s 
Headquarter and Other Office Accommodation Members’ Advisory 
Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 

 
204. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACT 2003   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Operational 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
implications for the Council on the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003.   
 

2



Whilst the Act extended the powers of the Council to deal with anti-
social behaviour in the District, Members expressed concern that little 
additional funding was likely to be made available by the Government 
to assist in the implementation of the Act and to meet rising public 
expectations for t
[...]
nt this part of the Act; and 

 
 (f) that a further report be submitted to the Cabinet after 

twelve months containing an update on progress in the 
implementation and impact on resources of the Anti-
Social Behaviour Act 2003. 

 
205. ENTERTAINMENT ON COUNCIL OWNED LAND   

 

3



 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
procedure to be undertaken with regard to entertainment events that 
are to be held on Council owned land.  With a view to consultation 
with nearby residents on applications for entertainment in such 
circumstances and in the absence of a suitable mechanism currently, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the promotion of musical events on Council land or 

the letting of land for this purpose continue to be 
subject to the same process of consultation and 
consideration as a public entertainments application; 

 
 (b) that the Director of Central Services (or in his absence 

the Head of Administration) be authorised to determine 
an application; and 

 
 (c) that where adverse comments are received, the 

Applications Sub Group of the Licensing and 
Protection Panel be authorised to formulate 
recommendations to the Director of Central Services 
(or in his absence the Head of Administration) as to the 
determination of the application. 

 
206. SUNBEDS   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Service Delivery and Resources) on the outcome of a study on the 
use of sunbeds at the jointly provided Leisure Centres in the District 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  The Panel had 
received representations from Huntingdonshire PCT’s Director of 
Public Health, as well as the Executive Councillor for Leisure and 
relevant officers, as a result of which the Panel had concluded - 
 
♦ that they were satisfied with the current health and safety 

policy for the use of sunbeds at the Leisure Centres; 
♦ that, on balance, and in order to provide the public with high 

quality facilities, they did not consider that sunbeds should be 
withdrawn from the Leisure Centres; 

♦ that, in the light of increasing public awareness of the dangers 
of sunbeds and the associated decline in their usage, and in 
advance of them ceasing to be financially viable, consideration 
should be give to replacing the sunbeds with other uses; and 

♦ that consideration should be given to prohibiting smoking in all 
Council owned or operated public premises. 

 
Following consideration, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the continued provision of sunbeds at the joint 

provision Leisure Centres in the District in an 
environment where national guidance on health and 
safety are strictly adhered to be endorsed; 

 

4



 (b) that the Leisure Centres Management Committees be 
requested to consider providing alternative facilities to 
sunbeds as they cease to be financially viable; and 

 
 (c) that the question of smoking at Leisure Centres be 

referred for consideration at the Leisure Centres Joint 
Chairmens’ meeting and a subsequent report 
submitted to the Cabinet in due course. 

 
207. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF   

 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debt which has been written off as irrecoverable during 
the period January to March 2004. 

 
208. SAPLEY SQUARE, HUNTINGDON: PROPOSED 

REDEVELOPMENT: - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Operational Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was 
acquainted with the arrangements for securing the necessary 
professional services for phase 2 of the Sapley Square 
redevelopment in Huntingdon. 
 
The Cabinet noted that as a result of the physical proximity of the two 
phases, it would be impractical to instruct different contractors for 
each phase.  Having been advised that the Office of the Deputy Prime 
Minister had no objection, in principle, to that arrangement, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to secure, using the “single tender” procedure 
contained in the Code of Procurement, the services of 
Messrs Macmon and Dudley Smith in connection with 
the Sapley Square project; and 

 
 (b) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to secure the necessary Clerk of Work services using 
an approach that delivers best value for money for the 
Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET 

 
27TH MAY 2004 

 

CUSTOMER FIRST CONTACT CENTRE –  
RECRUITMENT & RETENTION STRATEGY 

(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and 
Resources)) 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint Executive Councillors with 

the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery and Resources) on the Customer First Contact Centre – 
Recruitment and Retention Strategy. 

 
2. THE STRATEGY  
 
2.1 At their meeting held on 2nd March 2004, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) requested sight of the 
Customer First Contact Centre – Recruitment and Retention Strategy 
prior to its submission to the Cabinet.  A Report subsequently was 
submitted to the Panel on 4th May 2004.  In attendance was the 
Executive Councillor with responsibility for Resources, Welfare and 
Information Technology, Councillor L M Simpson. 

 
2.2 The Panel discussed a range of matters concerning the Contact 

Centre.  In expressing their concern at the proposed staffing structure 
Members queried the management arrangements and, in particular, 
what they perceived to be a high number of Officers in management 
positions overseeing a relatively small number of employees. 

 
2.3 With regard to the operation of the Contact Centre the Panel 

recommended that to giv
[...]
RM, Email, Telephony, Internet and Back office systems as 
required)  

Team building 

Appraisal training for Line managers 

Organisational policies and procedures 

Equal Opportunities training 

Product training – linked to service delivery including obtaining knowledge of 
the particular service(s) processes and key contacts. 

Communication skills 

Values and behaviours for all employees 

Stress Management (One day for all employees, Two days for line 
manager) 

First Aid (2-3 nominated officers) 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 27 MAY 2004

REPAYMENT OF LOANS MADE FOR REPAIR/REFURBISHMENT OF 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 

(Report by the Head of Housing Services) 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1 Cabinet requested, at its meeting held on 25 March 2004 information on 
the estimated rate at which loans made under the Council’s Repair 
Assistance Policy will be repaid to the Council. 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 Following the Government’s Regulatory Reform Order, the Council 
adopted a policy to give loans rather than grants to improve owner 
occupied private sector housing wherever there is sufficient equity to 
support the loan.   The Council places a charge on the property and the 
loan is repaid when the property is sold. 

2.2 The number and nature of the assumptions that have had to be made in 
order to produce this report mean that the result can only provide a very 
rough indication of the timing of repayments.   

3. KEY ASSUMPTIONS 

3.1 Based on 2002/03 and 2003/04 figures, the Council can expect to award 
 a loan to approximately 50 households per year and the average loan is 
 for £4,000.

3.2 The age profile of grant applications is as follows: 

Age band % of loans 
awarded by 
age group 

Under 50 24% 

50 - 70 28% 

Over 70 48% 

 As there are no plans to change the current eligibility criteria for 
 assistance this report assumes that the future age profile of 
 applicants will remain the same.   

3.3 Loans will be re
[...]
 It will either result in savings in the existing 
budget or a reduction in the unavoidable cost of future homelessness at 
a rate of approximately £6,000 per unit. 

 
4.3 It is proposed to negotiate a further 10 properties as soon as possible 

but to add further properties at a later stage as long as it can be 
demonstrated that the financial benefits can be maintained, and that 
sufficient flexibility can be maintained if homelessness reduces.  

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(i) approve the extension of the PSL scheme to meet the local needs 
of providing temporary accommodation for homeless households, 
subject to each phase being evaluated to ensure that it will result 

60



 

in financial benefit to the Council and that maximum flexibility is 
preserved; 

 
(ii) approve the use of the ODPM Homelessness Grant to finance the 

management charges for the first year of the next phase; 
 

(iii) approve the necessary budget transfer from the housing benefits 
budget to the homelessness budget for each phase but note that 
fluctuations in demand for housing benefits may, despite these 
proposals, still result in unavoidable overspendings. 

   
   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Letter from Minister for Regeneration and Regional Development – 4 May 2004  
 

 

Contact Officers: Jon Collen 
 Housing Needs and 

Resources Manger 

 01480 388220 

 Steve Plant  01480 388240 
 Head of Housing Services  

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank



Z:Cabinet/2004/Reports/27 May/Governance Issues 

  
 

CABINET 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

27TH MAY 2004 
1ST JULY 2004 

 

GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution makes provision for an annual review of its 

content which is in the course of being finalised for the current year.  
The report to the Standards Committee meeting held on 24th March 
(paragraph 4.9) made reference to the need to determine an 
appropr
[...]
atory payments to 
complainants and formulation of recommendations to the Cabinet 
or Council on any action to be taken as a consequence; 

♦ considering reports by the Local Government Ombudsman, 
approval of compensatory payments to complainants and the 
formulation of recommendations to the Cabinet or Council on any 
remedial action to be taken as a consequence; 

♦ adoption and monitoring of a policy and procedure for disclosure 
of information under the Public Interests Disclosure Act 1999 
(whistleblowing); 

♦ oversight of the Council’s Constitutional arrangements and 
advising the Council of any changes that may be desirable. 

 
4.2 Corresponding changes will need to be made to the terms of reference 

of the Standards Committee which currently include several of the 
functions referred to above.  If a Panel is to be established, it is likely 
that it would need to meet on three occasions each year at key dates 

64



 3

in the financial calendar, and otherwise as required.  It is also 
suggested that in terms of Panel membership, it should be a 
requirement for it to include a minimum of one but no more than three 
Members of the Cabinet. 

 
5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The current constitutional review and recent legislative change have 

highlighted the need for the creation of an additional panel to deal with 
the non-executive issues of audit, governance and finance which 
cannot conveniently be delegated elsewhere within the Council’s 
structure. 

 
5.2 It is therefore 
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
  (a) that a Corporate Governance Panel be established with 

the terms of reference listed in paragraph 4.1 above;  
 
  (b) that the Panel comprise 7 Members including a 

minimum of one and a maximum of three Members of 
the Cabinet; 

 
  (c) that the terms of reference of the Standards Committee 

be amended to omit those other duties allocated to it 
which do not relate to the Members Code of Conduct as 
listed on page 28 of the constitution; and 

 
  (d) that Article 4 of the constitution relating to the full 

Council be amended to delete the reference in 
paragraph 1(b) in relation to the Council Tax Base and 
the insertion of a reference to the control of the Council’s 
investments. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Council’s Constitution. 
 
Contact Officer:  Mr R Reeves, Head of Administration 
          01480 388003 

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
CABINET 27 MAY 2004 

 
MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2003/04 

(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
1.1 This report highlights the variations from the currently approved Capital 

Programme for 2003/04 (as updated for any member or officer 
decisions already taken in accordance with the Code of Financial 
Management).  The figures included in the report are the best estimate 
and will be subject to some variation before the accounts are finalised.  

 
 
2. MONITORING INFORMATION 
2.1 When Council approved the Budget and MTP in February this included 

a number of amendments to the 2003/04 programme, which resulted in 
a total planned capital programme of £9,612k after including estimated 
grants and external contributions of £1,219k. 

 
2.2 Annex A highlights, for each scheme, the number of weeks’ variation 

from the planned completion date together with any expected variation 
in the total scheme cost. The final page of the Annex defines the 
content of each column. 

 
2.3 The following variations have been identified : 
 

 £000 
Priory Centre Development – saving on the study -7 
Contact Tracking – short term approach as it will be integrated into the 
Customer First project 

-30 

Pathfinder House – Automatic Door Replacement – not required at this 
time 

-21 

Public Buildings Access – Disability Improvements – Full provision no 
longer required, as only essential works are now being carried out on 
Pathfinder House. 

-8 

Savings on vehicles 
New Refuse Collection Round  
Recycling Kerbside Col

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held at Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 27 May 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 
 

209. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th May 2004 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
210. CUSTOMER FIRST CONTACT CENTRE - RECRUITMENT AND 

RETENTION STRATEGY   
 

 By way of reports by the Director of Operational Services and of the 
proceedings of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery and Resources) held on 04/05/04 (copies of which 
are appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered a 
proposed Recruitment and Retention Strategy for the Customer First 
Contact Centre. 
 
Having been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, the Cabinet agreed that the term “call centre” should 
in future be used to refer to the facility. Following an amendment to 
the covering report to reflect the need to establish 12 Call Centre 
Agent posts initially, which at the request of ELAG representatives 
would be advertised internally in the first instance, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Recruitment and Retention Strategy as 
appended to the report now submitted be approved; 
and  

 
(b) that the release of £155,000 from the MTP in 2004/05 

be approved together with £297,000 in 2005/06 
onwards to enable appointments to be made to the 
posts referred to in paragraph 3.2 of the report now 
submitted 

 
211. REPAYMENT OF LOANS MADE FOR REPAIR / REFURBISHMENT 

OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/168, the Cabinet received and noted a report 
by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) detailing the estimated rate at which loans made under 
the Council’s repair assistance policy would be repaid to the Council. 



 
212. HOMELESSNESS -  PRIVATE SECTOR LEASE SCHEME   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval to 
increase the number of properties within the Private Sector Lease 
Scheme with the King Street Housing Society. Whereupon it was 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Private Sector Lease Scheme be extended to meet 
the local needs of providing temporary accommodation for 
homeless households, subject to each phase being evaluated 
to ensure that it will result in financial benefit to the Council 
and the preservation of maximum flexibility in terms of 
terminating leases without a financial penalty. 

 
b) that the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister Homelessness 

Grant of £23,000 be used to finance the management charges 
for the first year of the next phase; and 

 
c) that the necessary budget transfer from the housing benefits 

to homelessness  for each phase be approved whilst 
recognising that fluctuations in demand for housing benefit 
may nevertheless result in unavoidable overspendings. 

 
213. GOVERNANCE ISSUES   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
need to establish a Corporate Governance Panel to consider certain 
governance and financial responsibilities of the Council.  Having 
considered the issues involved, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that full Council be recommended to approve:- 
 

a) the establishment of a Corporate Governance Panel 
with terms of reference as set out in paragraph 4.1 of 
the report now submitted; 

 
b) the composition of the Panel with 7 Members including 

a minimum of one and a maximum of three Cabinet 
Members;  

 
c) amendments to the terms of reference of the 

Standards Committee to omit those other duties 
allocated to it which do not relate to the Members’ 
Codes of Conduct as listed on page 28 of the 
Constitution; and 

 
D) an amendment of Article 4 of the Constitution to delete 

the reference in paragraph 1(b) in relation to the 
Council Tax Base and the insertion of a reference to 
control of the Council’s investments. 



 
214. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2003/04   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with anticipated variations in the Capital Programme in the current 
year.  Having been advised of changes to the total variation from -
£341,000 to -£284,000, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the report be received and expenditure variations noted; 
 
b) that the estimated capital savings and revenue impact also be 

noted; and 
 

C) that the financing of the upgrading of CCTV Links to St Neots 
and St Ives estimated at £40,000 be approved from the 
2004/05 provision for camera replacements. 

 
215. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the quarter 1st January to 31st 
March, 2004 by External Fund Managers in the matter of investment 
of the Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 

 
216. RESPONSE TO DEFRA CONSULTATIONS ON THE UNLAWFUL 

DISPOSAL OF WASTE   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the 
details of recent consultation papers issued by the Department for 
Environment, Food & Rural Affairs concerning fly tipping and 
proposed new directions in respect of the unlawful disposal of waste. 
 
Having considered the proposals outlined in the consultation papers 
and the suggested responses, the Cabinet emphasised that the latter 
should address their apprehension with regard to the prospect of 
additional responsibilities being imposed on waste collection 
authorities without the accompanying financial resources.  According 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 
a) that, subject to an appropriate caveat to condition the 

terms of acceptance of any additional responsibilities 
by waste collection authorities by reference to the 
availability of the accompanying financial resources, 
the response to the consultation papers as outlined in 
the report now submitted be approved; and 

 



b) that appropriate representations on the matters be 
made to the Local Government Association, the 
Minister of State for Local Government and the 
Regions and the Members of Parliament for the 
Huntingdon and North West Cambridgeshire 
Constituencies. 

 
217. DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER 

ACCOMMODATION MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 A report of the meeting of the District Council Headquarters and other 
Office Accommodation Member Advisory Group held on 19th May 
2004 was received and noted. 

 
218. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person, the amount of expenditure to be incurred under a 
particular contract for the supply of goods/services, terms 
proposed in the course of negotiations for a contract for the 
acquisition or disposal of property and the supply of goods 
and services and the opinion of Counsel. 

 
219. PURCHASE OF AIR QUALITY MONITORING EQUIPMENT   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Environmental Health (a copy of 

which is appended in the annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
considered a request seeking approval to the acceptance of a 
quotation other than the lowest received for the purchase of air quality 
monitoring equipment. 
 

Having considered the perceived benefits in purchasing rather than 
leasing the equipment, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the quotation from Thermo Electron in the sum identified 
in the report now submitted, be approved; and 

 
b) that a supplementary capital estimate of £29,000 be approved 

and the revenue budget reduced as set out in paragraph 4.1 
of the report now submitted. 

 
220. COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND DEPOT FEASIBILITY STUDY   

 
 Further to Minute No 03/133 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in the 
annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet were apprised of the outcome 
of the tendering process for the appointment of consultants to 
undertake a detailed feasibility study of options for the District 
Council’s headquarters and depot accommodation. Having 
considered the appraisal mechanism by which tenders were 



evaluated, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that £75,00 be released for the feasibility study from the 
Medium Term Plan; 

 
b) that Lambert Smith Hampton be appointed as consultants to 

undertake the study; and 
 

c) that the future programme for the completion of the feasibility 
study as set out in paragraph 4 of the report now submitted be 
noted. 

 
221. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF SAPLEY SQUARE, 

HUNTINGDON   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Officers Management 
Team (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute Book) 
concerning the procurement approach undertaken to date in relation 
to Phase 1 of the Acorn Health Centre Development and seeking 
approval to the transfer of certain contracts or procurement processes 
to the Council, subject to the inclusion of appropriate caveats with 
regard to management of the risks involved. 
 
The report also outlined advice received from Counsel on the matter 
and a proposal to negotiate the contract for Phase 2 of the 
development with the contractor for the Health Centre. In order to 
complete the works in the timeframe required by the Office of the 
Deputy Prime Minister funding agreement, to avoid the problem of 
restricted access to the site and to take advantage of the very 
competitive, successful tender submitted by a nationally recognised 
contractor for Phase 1, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that subject to the conditions outlined in paragraph 6.5 of the report 
now submitted - 
 

a) the procurement process for the main contract and the Council 
entering into the contract be approved; 

 
b) the employment of the quantity surveyor, as the Employer’s 

Agent, on the contract terms originally agreed be approved; 
and 

 
c) the procurement process and engagement of Cambridgeshire 

County Council for Clerk of Works services be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 



 


